agreement only if they can demonstrate that they have no other means of access to the above 
benefit coverage. 

h} The Board will pay one hundred percent (100%) of the premium cost of 12.1 a), b), d) and e) and 
one hundred percent (100%) of the premium cost for group life insurance of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) for a member retiring or a member on disability pensions subject to the 
following: 

i) To be eligible a member must have attained fifty (50) years of age; 
ii) The retiring or disabled member must have a minimum of ten (10) years continuous 

service with the Board at the time of the retirement or disability to be eligible for this

[...]

service with the Board at the time of the retirement; 
iv) The retiring member must at all times meet the eligibility requirements for a Health 

Spending Account as established by the Board. 

b) The Health Care Spending Account shall be provided at an annual maximum amount of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per eligible retired member commencing on the 
member's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday and terminating on the member's seventieth (70th) birthday. 
The annual Health Care Spending Account is not accumulative from year to year. Effective January 
1, 2016, eligible retired members shall be provided an annual maximum amount of two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750.00). Effective January 1, 2018, eligible retired members 
shall be provided an annual maximum amount of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00). Members 
who have retired since January 1, 2015 shall be eligible for the increases at January 1, 2016 and 
January 1, 2018.

[...]

Remembrance Day 
11. Christmas Day 

12. Boxing Day 
13. Floater Day - one (1) full day to be taken any time during the year at the 

discretion of their immediate supervisor. 

Each paid day is calculated to be eight (8) hours in duration, totalling one hundred and four (104) 
hours. 

a) Paid Holidays - One Shift 

Members currently assigned to positions as set out in clause 6.l(a) and 6.l(b) take the paid 
holidays mentioned in clause 17.2 on the days on which they fall subject to change at the 
discretion of the Chief of Police. Where any of the above holidays fall on a Saturday or Sunday, or 
during the member's annual leave, an alternative day will be given in lieu either before or after the 
holiday. 

b} Paid Holidays - Two Shifts and Three Shifts 

One hundred and four (104) hours credited to the member's bank. 

17.3 GENERAL RULES 

a) Each member shall reduce their annual and statutory leave hours to zero in the year in which the 
requisite leave falls. Any unused annual or statutory Leave as of December 31" of each year will be

[...]

leave, parental leave, members away at training courses, or members off duty on 
Long Term Disability or Worker's Compensation. 

18 PLAIN CLOTHES REIMBURSEMENT 

18.1 A member who performs duties as a plain clothes officer, including the Sergeant in Professional 
Standards, shall be reimbursed for clothing in the amount of one thousand and three hundred 
dollars ($1,300.00) per year and a pro-rated equivalent daily part of that sum for any period of 
time less than one (1) year during which they perform such duties (effective for calendar year 
2016). Members may choose to use up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) of their clothing

[...]

20.3 INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES PAV 

A current member of Investigative Services with one (1) year of completed service or a member 
transferred to Investigative Services shall, upon completion of one (1) year of service in the 
Division, whether continuous or interrupted, be paid one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 
salary for the rank of such member at the time of transfer. While working in Investigative Services, 
members shall be referred to as Detective Constable, Detective Sergeant, or Detective Staff 
Sergeant, notwithstanding that this does not affect their actual rank.